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Disclaimer

This report has been produced by NOIPolls Limited to provide information on all issues which form the
subject matter of the document. NOIPolls hereby certifies that all the views expressed in this document
accurately reflect its views of respondents surveyed for the poll, and background information is based
on information from various sources that it believes are reliable; however, no representation is made
that it is accurate or complete. Whilst reasonable care has been taken in preparing this document, no
responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any views expressed herein by NOIPolls for
actions taken as a result of information provided in this report. Any ratings, forecasts, estimates,
opinions or views herein constitute a judgment as at the date of this document. If the date of this
document is not current, the views and content may not reflect NOIPolls’ current findings and/or
thinking.
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1.0 Executive Summary

The Annual New Year Special Edition Snap Poll conducted by NOIPolls revealed that most Nigerians
(81%) indicated they experienced enjoyable holidays over Christmas and New Year and this proportion
has increased over the past 3 years. In addition, most Nigerians stayed back at their respective places
of residence to enjoy the Christmas and New Year holidays instead of travelling. However, the reverse
was the case for the larger proportion of the South-East residents who utilized the holidays to travel to
various locations (69%). This probably stimulated a more positive experience as 61% of South East
residents confirmed their holiday was very enjoyable.

Given the general increase in prices of goods and services which mostly characterizes festive periods in
Nigeria, the slight majority (52%) of Nigerians who travelled for the festive holidays reported a rise in
the cost of transportation; although this was a slight decline in the proportion of Nigerians who were
affected by this from the previous year 2014. Also the larger proportion of Nigerians (69%) who
travelled reported an improvement in the roads when asked to evaluate their experiences with the
Nigerian roads during their journey; this however indicates a 6-point decline from 2014.

In an assessment of the state of security across the country during the holidays, most Nigerians reported
the environment where they spent the holidays as ‘peaceful and secure’, although a considerable
proportion of the North-East residents considered their environment ‘peaceful but not secure’ and
‘tense and insecure’ during the holiday.

Finally, in areas for focus by the President in 2015, most Nigerians would like the President to focus on
‘Security’ especially in the North East region, followed by YJob Creation’ and ‘Electricity’. While Job
Creation was top priority to Nigerians in 2013 and 2014, Security has become paramount for Nigerians
given its current state and ill effect in the nation.

2.0 Survey Background and Objectives

The New Year celebration in Nigeria is one of the most important and prominently celebrated events in
the country often characterized by diverse activities such as the Lagos State Countdown which ushered
in the New Year. One would clearly draw a precise picture of the rich heritage, culture, custom and
tradition of the country during the time of New Year."

While Nigerians ushered in 2015 with great excitement and optimism as well as resolutions to be better
individuals, great expectations also lies in the government to focus on key areas to create desired socio-
economic changes that would stimulate development of the nation as well as affect the lives of the
citizens positively while making the year a remarkable one. One of which would generally be in the
aspect of security given its current state in the country especially in the Northeast zone.’

! http://www.123newyear.com/newyear-traditions/nigeria.html
? http://www.tribune.com.ng/quicklinkss/opinion/item/25691-darkest-part-of-the-night-and-new-year-
resolutions/25691-darkest-part-of-the-night-and-new-year-resolutions
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Against this background, NOIPolls conducted its Annual New Year Special Edition Snap Poll to explore
the experiences of Nigerians during the Christmas and New Year holidays, as well as gauge their
expectations for 2015. This is the third in the series of New Year polls following those conducted in 2013
and 2014.

3.0 Survey Methodology

The New Year opinion poll involving telephone interviews of a random nationwide sample was
conducted in the week of January 6" 2015. Proportionate random sampling was used to select 1,000
phone-owning Nigerians aged 18 years and above, representing the six geopolitical zones in the country.
With a sample of this size, we can say with 95% confidence that the results obtained are statistically
precise - within a range of plus or minus 3%. The interviews were conducted in English, Pidgin English,
Hausa, Igbo and Yoruba in order to reduce non-response bias in the sample.

4.0 Demographic Distribution
The demographic distribution of the respondents is divided into the following groups: Gender, Age-
Group, Geo-Political Zones and Occupation as illustrated in figure 1 below.

Summary of Demographic Variables for the “NEW YEAR SNAP POLL 2015” (N = 1,000)

Male 51%

Female 19%

Gender

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-45 years
46-60 years

51%

Age-group

60+ years

North Central

North East

North West 24%

South East 12%

Geo-Political Zone

South South 15%
South West 20%

21%

Self-Empolyed Trader
Government worker/Civil Servant
Unempolyed Youth/Adult
Student

Business Man/Woman
Professional worker

Artisan

Occupation

Farmer/Agric worker

Youth Corper

Religi Leader/Missi Yy

others

25 30 35 40 45 50 55
Source: NOIPolls — January 2015 Percentage (%)

Figure 1: Demographic distribution

Gender: The proportion of male and female respondents was almost equal with 51% and 49%
respectively.
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Age-Group: The age-group with the highest frequency in the survey was 30-45 (51%), followed by the
22-29 age-group with 35%. The lowest age-group represented was 60+ (2%).

Geo-Political Zones: All geo-political zones were adequately represented in the survey, the highest
represented zone being the North-West zone (24%) and the lowest being the South-East zone (12%).

Occupation: The slight majority of the respondents surveyed were self-employed traders (21%);
followed by Government worker/Civil Servant (18%).

5.0 Survey Results
Respondents to the poll were asked six specific questions and this section presents detailed survey

findings from these questions.

5.1 Festive Season Experience

With the aim of exploring the experiences of Nigerians during the festive season, respondents were
asked: In general, how would you describe your Christmas and New Year holiday? Findings revealed
the majority of Nigerians 81% (43%+38%) enjoyed the Christmas and New Year holiday describing it as
either very enjoyable or enjoyable. This cuts across all regions and age-groups as shown in figure 1 with
the South-East zone having the largest proportion of residents that confirmed their holiday was very
enjoyable (61%).

In addition, 12% of Nigerians reported their holiday was okay and 7% (6%+1%) indicated it was not
enjoyable with the South-South accounting for the largest proportion of respondents in this category
(10%).

In general, how would you describe your Christmas & New Year holiday?
} Nationwide ‘ t ‘ l J \ ‘
North North North  South South South
Male Female Central East West East South West 1821 2229 30-45 46-60 61:
61% 66%
51% 49%
9 44% 45% 45% o
43% () 41% o 33% 26% 379% 0 43% 41%
v eore . .
s 46%
[V
38% 359 2R 37% A5% 38% o 30%  39%
26% 26% 29% 540,
12% 12%  12% 0 14% o 15% 16% 11%  13% _15%
twasoy [ S o e I 3%
6% 7% 9 7% 6% 9 5 9% 6% 7% 6% 7%
Not enjoyable _o E 2% . > 2% A% > _3% _0 _o _3% _D
Not enjoyable at all — 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% __ 1% _ 4% 0%
Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 2: Festive season experience
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Trend analysis reveals that the proportion of Nigerians that experienced an enjoyable Christmas and
New Year holiday has increased steadily over the 3 year period to 81% in 2015 compared to 79% in 2014

and 62% in 2013.

In general, how would you describe your Christmas & New Year holiday?

M January, 2013 January, 2014 January, 2015
46%
43%
38%

31% 319 33% 32%

13% 12%

5% % 6%

- 1% 1% 1%

Not enjoyable Not enjoyable at all

Very enjoyable Enjoyable It was okay

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 3: 3-Year trend on Festive season experience

5.2 Travelling During the Christmas and New Year Holidays

Next, respondents were asked: Did you travel for the Christmas and New Year holidays? Responses
show that most Nigerians did not travel during the holidays (64%) while 36% confirmed they traveled to
various locations during the festive holidays which witnessed a high proportion of residents from the

South —East zone (69%) confirming they had travelled.

Furthermore, there was a 7-point increase in the proportion of Nigerians who travelled during the
festive holidays (36%) as opposed to 29% who had indicated they had plans to travel as revealed in the

NOIPolls Annual Special End of Year poll.?

Did you travel for the Christmas & New Year holidays?

|_Nationwide ‘ Gender | l | l |

Male  Female | Noth  Noth — North  South  South  south 1821 2229 3045 4660 61+

Central East West East South West
69%
9 9 42% 9 42%
Y 36% 40% 339 31% 38% 5% 6 34% 16% 39% 35% 3 34%
es —-
84%
64% 60% _ 67% 69%  62% il sgo; . 66% W 61y 65% gy _66%

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 4: Travelling during the Christmas & New Year holidays

Similarly, a 3-year trend revealed a 6-point drop in the proportion of Nigerians that travelled during the
2015 festive season compared with the previous year 2014 as shown in figure 5.

® http://www.noi-polls.com/index.php?s_id=3&p_id=366&p_pt=1&parent=11#.VLQPIyvF-dY
The New Year Special Edition Snap Poll Report
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Did you travel for the Christmas & New Year holidays?

M January, 2013 January, 2014  mJanuary, 2015

64%
62% 5q9; o

38% 2% 36%

Yes No

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 5: 3-year trend on travelling during the Christmas and New Year holidays

5.3 Transportation Cost during the Holidays

Festive periods in Nigeria are generally characterized by increases in the prices of goods and services
and to assess if this was the case for the cost of transportation, respondents who travelled during the
festive holidays (36% of the total) were asked: Did you experience any increase in the cost of
transportation during the holidays? Findings revealed that slightly more than half of Nigerians (52%)
who traveled during the festive holidays experienced an increase in the cost of transportation. Again this

was mostly experienced by residents of the South-East region as a higher proportion of Nigerians in this
region travelled during the holidays.

Further analysis by age revealed that respondents aged 18-29 years reported an increase in the cost of
transportation during the festive holidays more than any other age-group.

Did you experience any increase in the cost of transportation during the holidays?

e oo ol zone _—

North North North South South South

Male Female Central East West East south West 18-21 22-29 30-45 46-60 61+
0, 70% 0, 0,
52% 54%  50% | 98%  50%  agy 49%  50% . °8%  57% 5oy 50 ™
(1]
9 9 549% 51% N . . 66%
48% 46% _50% g9 50% 6 6 50% | a0 43% | 50%  50%

30%
vo [l NI

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 6: Increase in transportation cost during the holidays

Trend analysis revealed a slight 3-point decline in the proportion of Nigerians who reported they
experienced an increase in the cost of transportation during the 2014/2015 festive holidays compared
with the previous year.
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Did you experience any increase in the cost of transportation during the holidays?

HJanuary, 2014 W January, 2015

55%
32% 48%

45%

Yes No

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 7: Trend analysis on transportation cost during the holidays

5.4 State Of Nigerian Roads
With the aim of evaluating the current state of Nigerian roads, respondents who travelled (36% of the

total) were further asked: Compared to previous years, how would you describe the state of Nigerian
roads while travelling for the holiday? Survey findings revealed that the larger share of Nigerians that
travelled (40%) indicated that the state of Nigerian roads has ‘Improved a little’ compared to previous
years. On the other hand, 29% of Nigerians indicated that the roads has ‘improved very much’ while
15% of Nigerians claimed that ‘There’s no difference at all’ on the roads.

Analyzing by age-group, the majority of Nigerians who are of the opinion that Nigerian roads ‘has
improved a little’ were within the age bracket 61 years and above. Also, respondents that are of the
opinion the roads have improved very much were mostly within the ages 30-45 years. Also, the majority
of Nigerians that consider the roads as ‘very bad’ or ‘no difference at all’ in its state compared to the
preceding years are within the age bracket 18-21 years and 46-60 years respectively.

Meanwhile, analyzing by geo-political zone, South-West has the highest proportion of Nigerians who
consider the roads to have improved very much. While North-west has the largest percentage of
Nigerians that believe the Nigerian road has remained bad since the previous years.

Compared to previous years, how would you describe the state of Nigerian roads while travelling for the holiday?
H\'ati""‘"ide u g L—J
North North North South  South South
Male  Female Central East West East South West 18-21 22:29 3045 4660 61+
39%
29% 26% 32% 21% 32% 25% 32% 21% 24% 31% 32%
54% 3%
10% 230 36% | L., 42% 319 _40% °y 40% | 42% 40% _43% Lo
It has improved a little 2
15% 17%  12% 0% 0 21%  16%  10% 0 17%  17%  12% w232 o
There's no differenceatall NSNS~ N mesim 7% o eS| I W winisices I 5%
o, 32% 25%
Very bad, has gone worse 4% 5% 4% 8% 12% 1% 3% 5% 2% 0% 5% 5% 1% 0%
Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 8: State of Nigerian roads
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Trend analysis on the state of Nigerian roads reveals the proportion of Nigerians who indicated the
roads to have improved very much increased by 16-points in 2014 and declined by 2-points in 2015.
Similarly, this applies to the proportion of Nigerians who indicated no difference at all on the state of
Nigerian roads with a 7-points decline in 2014 and a 4-points increase in 2015.

On the hand, the proportion of Nigerians who indicated the roads ‘have improved a little’ declined by 9-
points in 2014 and further declined by 4-points in 2015. While, the proportion of Nigerians that
indicated the roads have ‘remained bad’ compared to the previous years, increased by 4- points in 2014
and further increased by 2-points in 2015. Meanwhile, the proportion of Nigerians who consider the
state of the Nigerian roads as being ‘very bad or has gone worse’ declined by 4-points in 2014 and has
remained stable till date. This findings therefore indicates that while there was significant improvement
on the Nigerian roads from 2013 to 2014, there has little or no improvement in their current state

Compared to previous years, how would you describe the state of Nigerian roads while
travelling for the holiday?

January, 2013 mJanuary, 2014 ®January, 2015
53%

0,
44% 40%

31% 29%

It has improved very much It has improved a little There's no difference at all It remains bad Very bad, has gone worse
Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 9: 3-year trend on the state of Nigerian roads

5.5 State of Security across Nigeria during the Festive Holiday

With the aim of assessing the security state of Nigerians’ residence, respondents were asked: How
would you describe the state of security where you spent the Holiday? Findings from the survey
revealed that most Nigerians (85%) found the location where they spent the holidays ‘peaceful and

secure’. Furthermore, 10% indicated that their environment was ‘peaceful but not secure’ while 5%
described it as ‘tense and insecure’.

Across the geo-political zones, the North-Central has the largest proportion of Nigerians who indicated
having a ‘peaceful and a secure’ environment during the holiday (96%). Meanwhile, North-East has the
largest proportion of residents that indicated having a ‘peaceful but not secure’ environment (22%) and
those that indicated it was a ‘tense and insecure’ (14%).
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How would you describe the state of security where you spent the holiday?

| Nationwide I [_J | { L J

North North  North South  South South

Male  Female Central East West East south Waest 18-21 2229 3045 46-60 61+
0,
85% sa g7 | 9% gl 93% 0% s | 95% gy 6% _ao% 100%
0
22%
Peaceful, but not secure % ﬁ & 3% o 2% 6% 5% 9% 5% ﬁ & & 0%
Tense and insecure 5% 4% 5% 1% 14% 7% 1% 1% 3% 0% 7% 4% 4% 0%

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 10: State of security across Nigeria during the festive holiday

Trend analysis on the state of security reveals a 15-points increase in 2014 and a slight 2-points decline
in 2015 in the number of Nigerians who indicated having a ‘peaceful and secure’ environment during the
holiday. In general, this implies that most Nigerians still believe that their environment is ‘peaceful and
secure’ even though the proportion of Nigerians dropped slightly in 2015.

Meanwhile, the proportion of Nigerians that indicated having a ‘peaceful but not secure’ environment
declined by 11-points in 2014, and further declined by 1-point in 2015. In addition to this, the number of
Nigerians that claimed to have a ‘tense and insecure’ environment during the holiday dropped by 3-
points in 2014 and then increased by 3-points in 2015.

How would you describe the state of security where you spent the holiday?

M January, 2013 MJanuary, 2014 & January, 2015

87% 859

11%

10%

5% 20 5% 1%
—
Peaceful and secure Peaceful, but not secure Tense and insecure Others

Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 11: 3-year trend on the state of security across Nigeria during the festive holidays

5.6 Key Areas Nigerians want the President to Focus On

In a bid to ascertain the opinion of the public on the key areas that needs to be focused on in 2015,
respondents were asked: What are the three key areas you would like the President to focus his
attention to this year 2015? Survey findings revealed that the 3 key areas Nigerians would like the
president to focus on are Security’ (25%), followed by Job creation’ (15%) and ‘Electricity’ (13%). Across
geo-political zones, the northern region particularly the North-East, has the highest proportion of
Nigerians that indicated ‘security’ as a key area the President needs to focus on in 2015. This is not
surprising considering the spate of terrorist attacks in North —East region towards the end of 2014. Also,
North-East zone has the highest proportion of Nigerians that indicated ‘Electricity’ as a key area that
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needs attention. On the other hand, South-South residents indicated ‘Job Creation’ as an area that

needs the President’s attention.

What are the three key areas you would like the President to focus his attention to this year 2015?
l Nationwide J l 1 J \ ‘
North North North South South South
Male Female Ot o ot south et 18-21 2229 3045 4660 61+
36% 329 o
Security ﬁ 2% w2 | 22 16% 16%  19% | guimiw 25%. _25%. 19y, 26%
9 17% 9 9 17%  18% o 9 17%
Job creation & 1% . 16% 16% L : - % % & -lj _9% %
Electricity 13% 14%  15% 14% 19% oo 14y 18%  18% 12%  13% % 8% 5%
Roads 9% 8% 9% 6% 4% 5% 1A% 14%  10% 8% 8% 8% _10% 7%
Education —m 6% 9% 5% 4% 10% 10% 8% 9% 7% & 6% 6% 4%
conomyete 6% | 6% 6% | 106 s% s S 76 TE 3 4 e ek mem
Corruption 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% _7% 3% 4% —7% 3%
0
Good Governance 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 29 39 39 59% 3% 6% &
Healthcare 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Poverty Alleviation __3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% | eiem 2% 3% 6% _ 2%
Agriculture 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 6%
Youth empowerment__ 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% _ 3% 1%
Water 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
Transportation 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Rural development 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Election 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% A% 0% 0% _ 2% s
Others 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2%
Source: NOIPolls — January 2015

Figure 12: Key areas Nigerians want the president to focus on

Yearly trend analysis on the key areas the government needs to focus attention on reveals that while
‘Job creation’ and Electricity were of priority to Nigerians in 2013 and 2014, ‘Security’ has become
paramount for Nigerians in 2015 due its current state and ill effects in the nation. Though ‘Job creation’
and ‘Electricity are still of great importance to Nigerians in 2015, however attention on these have

decreased over the years.
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What are the key areas you would like the President to focus his attention to?
3
& o o)
g & S 5 5
3 S & g o = @ P -
[+ S I3 @ ] = -
g 5 & F & £ &8 § 5 0§ 3§ £ & 28 % &
=S 2 5 5 = [+ S = c o 5 = m @ &
o ] S $ ¢85 £ F3 & S & 8 Fs S< o k3
% ¢ 5 F £z F & F § £ Sg = 6
25% < (5! é__- ng ‘5, < S ’__? E~
January, 2015 15% _ 13% 8% 9%
2% 4% 3% 3% 0% 0% 4% 1% 2% 0%
3% 2% 1% 0% 0%

g
January, 2014 12%

17%

January, 2013

19%  17%

5%

24%
18%

5%

Source: NOIPalls — January 2015

7%

5%

5%

11%

3%

2%

6%

3%

1%

3%

0%

1%

0% 0%

0%

0%

0%

Conclusion

6.0

The Annual New Year Special Edition Poll released by NOIPolls revealed that most Nigerians (81%)
enjoyed the festive holidays. A three (3)-year trend analysis revealed that more Nigerians reported they
experienced an enjoyable Christmas and New Year holiday in 2015 (81%) than in 2014 (79%). More

Figure 13: 3-year trend on key areas Nigerians want the President to focus on

findings revealed that most (64%) Nigerians did not travel during the festive holidays while 36% of

Nigerians especially South-East residents (69%) confirmed they traveled to various locations during the

festive holidays. The slight majority of Nigerians who travelled for the festive holidays reported an

increase in the cost of transportation; they also reported an improvement in Nigerian roads.
Furthermore findings from the poll revealed that most Nigerians found the environment where they

spent the holidays very ‘peaceful and secure’. Though, the North-East region has the largest proportion
of residents that indicated ‘peaceful but not secure’ and ‘tense and insecure’ environments during the
holiday. Finally, an assessment of the key areas of focus for the President revealed that most Nigerians
would like the President to focus on ‘Security’ especially in the North-East region, followed by Job

Creation’ and ‘Electricity’ in 2015.
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